pricing, this would impact on value. Therefore, the potential proceeds received by Fonterra may vary
considerably depending on the final transaction structure and ongoing milk supply terms.

6.5x

13.6x 14.1x 14.4x
16.0x

17.1x 17.7x 18.1x

14.7x

Savencia China
Mengniu

Dairy

Saputo Danone Inner
Mongolia Yili

Nestlé Kerry Group Bega Cheese

Source: Capital IQ. See Appendix on page 47 for further details.

Average

Based on Fonterra’s target debt levels (gearing ratio of 30% – 40% and debt to EBITDA of 2.0x-3.0x),
the Resource Allocation Framework and the Company’s current debt position (see page 13), we think
that the majority of any sale proceeds could be returned to shareholders while maintaining its “A”
band credit rating.

A value of $3.0 - $3.4bn for 100% of the In Scope Businesses represents approximately $2.00 per
share. While the level of capital that will be returned to shareholders following a successful
divestment process will be influenced by a wide range of factors (including seasonal working capital
requirements and expected capital expenditure), it could be material relative to the current share
price.

Review of FY24 Performance  |

$m FY24
(Continuing
Operations)

Pro Forma Impact1 Pro Forma FY24
Excluding In Scope

Businesses

EBIT $1,560 ($282) $1,278
Net finance costs ($157) - ($157)
Tax ($235) $47 ($188)
NPAT $1,168 ($235) $933
Earnings per share $0.70 ($0.14) $0.56

Return on capital employed 11.3% ~13.0%
Debt / EBITDA 1.2x 1.5x
Gearing (debt /(debt + equity)) 24.0% 35.0%

22

Key Impacts of Potential Divestment
The divestment of the In Scope Businesses would see Fonterra focus on its international Ingredients and Foodservice businesses with no
consumer facing brands – the emphasis would instead be on business customers and developing innovative dairy products.

Illustrative FY24 Pro Forma Financial Impact of In Scope Businesses Divestment

Source: Northington Partners’ estimates.
1 Assumes that 100% of In Scope Businesses are sold and that the entire proceeds are returned to